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in anti-Indian activities, may I know (ram the Deputy Prime Minister whe ther he is prepared to institute a com-minion of inquiry to go into the acti vities of this company? If he is not prepared to do so, is it because of the fact that this Appejay Shipping com pany in Calcutta alone gave 20 jesps and Rs. 4 lakhs to the Congress elec tion fund?

An hon Member: An insinuation

Shri Hem Barua: He has not re plied.

Mr. Speaker: How much money has been given by whom and for which party—I do not think they have got the statistics.

Shri Surendraaath Dwivedy: The first part could be answered

Mr Speaker: He says he ddes not know

The Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desal): If the information is sent to me, I shall certainly make an enquiry.

Shri V Krishnamoorthi: The hon Minister in his reply stated that he is consulting the concerned departments as to whether legal or departmental action couH b** +*>ken Is there any existing contract between Govern ment and the company? If so, will Government immediately terminate it pending examination whether legal or departmental action could be taken?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I do not think there is any existing contract But it appears that the firm still con tinues to carry rice from Burma to India’ Even that will be examined

Shri Manubhai Patel: Government has found that there was something wrong with the company and it has to be legally examined. Why do they not stop all dealings with this com pany?

Shri Annwblb Shinde: As I sub mitted already, this also will be exa mined.

+

*88. BhriR. *en»:
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Will the Minister of Ttmriaa and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have drawn up some programme to cele brate 1967 as the International

Tourist Year, and

(b) if so, the broad details of the programme chalked out m this

regard?

The Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation (Dr. Katan Singh) (a) and

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library.

See LT-110/67]

Shri R Barua: Have the Govern ment made an assessment of our re quirements on tourist beds in hotels and in view of that assessment do they propose to provide sufficient ac commodation in th« near future7

Dr Karan Singh: An assessment has been made of the hotel requirements

1200 beds are expected to be made a\ ailab'e through Tourist Development Corporation and 900 beds are going to be provided in the private sector by the end of this year In addition to that wc hope that some other hotels
m the private sector will go up I agree with the hon Member that all this will not be sufficient to meet our requirements fully ^

Shri R Barua May I know whether any provision has been made to cater for tourists of moderate means’

Dr Karan Singh: Yes Sir, these hotels which are being envisaged un der the scheme are of various classes ranging from 3 star to 5 star

Shrimati 1 .akshmlkgnthamma: May

I know whether there is any pro gramme of connecting different tourist centres by air?

Dr Karan Singh: Many tourist cen tres are already connected by air and we are thinking of connecting other
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Shri Hem Barua: May I know if the attention of the hon Minister is drawn to a press report published in the Hindustan Times this morning which says that there was no publicity abroad about the international tourist year celebrations in this country and that a Canadian tounst said like that, that the American tourists came to know about this celebration only after they landed in Palam and if so do the Government take the responsibility for not giving adequate publfcity?

Dr. Karan Singh: International tourist year by definition is a year which is being celebrated throughout the world and in our country also we are celebrating it. I do not see how it is necessary for us to specially publicise what we are doing in our country, because that is being done ail over the world. However, our tourist literature which we put out this year has made a special refer ence to the ITY celebrations which we are arranging?

Shri &. K. Sinha: Will the hon.
Minister inform the House whether any attempt is being made to bring Ayodhya, the birth place of Lord Rama on the tourist map of India? The condition of the temples and the places of accommodation is very bad there and there is also no tounst literature about this place of world importance

Mr. Speaker: I do not think that we can ask about individual cases without giving advance notice

Dr. Karan Singh: I may say that 1 entirely share the reverence which the hon Member has for Ayodhya and we will certainly what we can.

12.00 hrs.

Shri Bal Raj Madhok: In view of the fact that tourism is a very im portant source of foreign exchange and m view of the fact that in India we have large treasures, art and architecture—both artificial and na tural—which can attract tourists into India, but still foreign tourists are not coming to India for two reasons, firstly, there are undue harassments and embarrassments to tourists, whe ther they enter India through an air port or at the custom check-posts, and seconcih many of the areas which are of great tourist attraction are not yet open to traffic, as for example, Chamba and Bhadarwah (Jammu Slate) which cannot be yet reached—

may I know from the Minister whe ther anything is being done to open them up for tourists to come and whether any step is being taken to avoid harassment and embarrassment to the tourists who come in?

Dr. Karan Singh: The hon. Mem ber has raised a very important point;
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we «n doing whatever -we can to facilitate the entry of foreign tour ists to this country. There were cer tain restrictions, and every country has some, but they are under con stant review so that they can be facilitated— (Interruption).
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Shri Bal Raj Madhok: He has not completed his answer, to my question

Mr. Speaker: No specific v answer can be given.

Dr. Karan Singh: First, I shall com plete the answer to the question put by Shri Bal Raj Madhok. He made a very interesting suggestion. There are certain areas in Bhadarwah (Jammu State) and Chamba which can become tourist resorts. I will certainly look into them and do whatever we can to develop those areas.

Mr. Speaker: Also Udaipur airport.

Dr. Karan Singh: Yes; we will look into it.

■WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES
TIONS

Airport ftestanrants

*M. Shri George Fernandes: Will the Minister of Tourtan and CM Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received reports that the edit of food and refreshments served at airport restaurants and snack-bars is two to four times the cost in any average restaurant; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to stop profiteering at the airport restaurants and snack-bars?

The Minister of Tourism and (Ml Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) and (b). Prices at airport restaurants are fixed by the Civil Aviation Depart ment to cover most of the items of food & drinks served therein and are comparable with those prevailing in first class restaurants or hotels in the city. Complaints about high prices have been received but these were found to be more with reference to prices prevailing in restaurants or hotels of a lower standard There have been no complaints of prices being charged in excess of the autho rised tariffs

Mexican Variety of Wheat and Bajrs

•87. Dr Karni Singh:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state

(a) whether any experiments have been carried out in the Government Agricultural Demonstration Farms to produce the Mexican variety of wheat and hybrid Bajra in the Ganganagar area of Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the per-acre yield of the two commodities; and

(c) the steps taken for the exten sive use of these varieties to increase production throughout the country?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annaaahfb Shinde): (a) The infor mation is being collected from the State Government if any experiments have been conducted on Mexican Variety of wheat and Hybrid Bajra in the district of Ganganagar area.

(b) The results of National De monstrations conducted throughout

